ecision	No	42897

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of)
CHARLOTTE L. EVANS, as Executrix of)
the Estate of J. H. Evans, doing)
business as Evans Tank Line, for an)
order of the Public Utilities)
Commission of the State of California)
authorizing the transfer of ownership)
and assets of Evans Tank Line to)
Charlotte L. Evans as owner, doing)
business as Evans Tank Line.

Application No. 31025

OPINION

Applicant, Charlotte L. Evans, as Executrix of her late husband's estate requests authority to transfer the assets and operative rights of Evans Tank Line to herself as sole owner.

J. H. Evans died June 26, 1948 and applicant was appointed Executrix of his estate. By Decision No. 43161 in Application No. 30029, dated July 26, 1949, authorization was granted to Charlotte L. Evans, as Executrix of the Estate of J. H. Evans, doing business as Evans Tank Line to transport petroleum products between various points and over certain described routes in Southern California.

On Jume 7, 1949, the Superior Court in and for the County of Los Angeles approved the Final Order of Accounting and Distribution, wherein the assets of the Evans Tank Line were distributed to applicant, as the widow of J. H. Evans.

The financial statement for Evans Tank Line discloses a net worth of \$47,554.98.

After reviewing the facts the Commission is of the opinion and finds that the proposed transfer is not adverse to the public

interest and should be authorized. A public hearing is not necessary.

ORDER

Application having been made as above entitled, and the Commission being duly advised in the premises.

IT IS ORDERED:

- (1) That Charlotte L. Evans, as Executrix of Estate of J. H. Evans may transfer the assets of Evans Tank Line and the operative rights created by Decision No. 43161 in Application No. 30029 to Charlotte L. Evans.
- (2) That after the effective date hereof applicant shall comply with the provisions of General Order No. 80 and Part IV of General Order 93-A by filing in triplicate, and concurrently making effective appropriate tariffs and time tables within 60 days from the effective date hereof and on not less than 5 days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The effective date of this order shall be 20 days after the date hereof.

day of March, 1950.

Secuette Patter
Commissioners

Commissioner. Earold.P. Hula...... being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this preceding.